already owned or agreed to be acquired by them pursuant to Rule 26 of the Hong Kong
Takeovers Code as a result of the completion of the Subscription and the Assignment of
Loan.

TCL Industries will apply to the Executive for the Whitewash Waiver pursuant to Note
1 on Dispensation from Rule 26 of the Hong Kong Takeovers Code. The Whitewash
Waiver shall be subject to the approval by the Independent Shareholders at the EGM
on a vote taken by way of a poll whereby each of TCL Industries, Mr. Li, Mr. Leong,

4

Mr. Yuan, Ms. Lu and their respective associates and parties acting in concert with
it and those Shareholders who are involved in, or interested in the Subscriptions, the
Assignment of Loan and the Whitewash Waiver will abstain from voting in respect of
the Whitewash Waiver.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING

The effects of the Subscription and Assignment of Loan on the shareholding of the
Company on the basis of the Subscription Price of HK$0.275 are shown as follows:

  Shareholding upon
  completion of the
  Subscription
  Agreements and
  Assignment Agreement
 Shareholding on the basis of the
 as at the date of Subscription Price
 the Announcement of HK$0.275
 Number Percentage Number Percentage
 of Shares (%)  of Shares (%)

TCL Industries 2,304,181,933 39.487% 5,991,354,741  56.262%
Creative Honor Overseas Limited – – 290,909,090  2.732%
Advance Data Service Limited – – 141,730,909  1.331%
Top Scale Company Limited – – 131,566,545  1.235%
Info Express Service Limited – – 28,346,181  0.266%
Mr. Chen Hong – – 141,730,909  1.331%
Mr. Li (Note 1) 111,666,579 1.914% 184,393,851  1.732%
Mr. Leong 1,000,000 0.017% 8,272,727  0.078%
Mr. Yuan (Note 2) – – 3,636,363  0.034%
Ms. Lu (Note 3) – – 1,090,909  0.010%
Mr. Bo Lianming – – 5,178,072  0.049%
Mr. Zhao Zhongyao – – 8,174,363  0.077%
Ms. Liao Shaoyao – – 158,296,472  1.486%
Mr. Wang Hui – – 16,293,563  0.153%
Mr. Song Yu – – 65,341,381  0.614%
Mr. Chan King Yin Colin – – 1,163,636  0.011%
Ms. Huang Kaili – – 26,924,109  0.253%
Ms. Shao Wei – –  26,239,345  0.246%

Subtotal (for TCL Industries and
 its concert parties): 2,416,848,512 41.418% 7,230,643,166  67.900%
Mr. Wang Kangping (Note 4) 150,000 0.003% 150,000  0.001%
Public Shareholders 3,418,243,078 58.579% 3,418,243,078  32.099%

Total: 5,835,241,590 100.000% 10,649,036,244  100.000%

5

Notes:

(1) As of the date of the Announcement, in addition to the 111,666,579 Shares, Mr. Li also holds
outstanding share options under the employee share option scheme(s) of the Company with the
rights to subscribe for 23,990,028 Shares at the prices of (i) HK$1.167 (in respect of 6,000,000
outstanding share options); and (ii) HK$0.630 (in respect of 17,990,028 outstanding share options).

(2) As of the date of the Announcement, Mr. Yuan holds outstanding share options under the employee
share option scheme(s) of the Company with the rights to subscribe for 2,216,033 Shares at the